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SLOPE TABLE

Number

1

2

3

4

COLOR SLOPE (MIN.)

0.00%

10.00%

15.00%

25.00%

SLOPE (MAX.)

9.99%

14.99%

24.99%

100.00%

AREA (SF)

226361.22

18781.76

13244.58

23972.25

FUTURE BUILDING 2
4-STORIES OVER
1 LEVEL PARKING

4.0
%

2.5
%

1.1
%

2%

7"
 R

IS
ER

S

2%
3.3

%

6"
 R

IS
ER

S

2.3
%

VAN

VAN

EX. INL-8
EX. INL-8B

EX. INL-2

EX. INL-9

EX.INL-2A

EX. INL-3

EX. MH-6

EX. INL-10

EX. INL-7

10
.61

'

22
.09

'

45.24'

16
.01

'

7.03'

10.00'

10.54'

2.
37

'

40.10'

15
.12

'

10
.6

7'

20.61'

4.
54
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303302302
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298
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0
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0
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309
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302

312313314

316317318
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318

301
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303
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4
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3
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304
321

30
4

30
6

311

306

307

308 307

304.40

TC 305.93
BC 305.43

304.31

304.40

304.31

304.40

304.31

307.10

TC 302.40
BC 301.90 TC 302.59

BC 302.09

302.42

TC 302.26
BC 301.76

TC 301.67
BC 301.17

8" REVEAL
TC 301.67
BC 301.00

TC 301.25
BC 300.75

304.20

304.20

307.65

307.50

307.50

307.75

305

TC/BC 302.80

303.42

303.00
300.75

TW 308.50
BW 303.10

302.90

TW 302.90
BW 302.90

TW 302.50
BW 298.86

TW 302.50
BW 298.95TW 302.50

BW 298.95

TW 302.50
BW 299.75

298.95

302.60

TW 302.55
BW 301.30

TC/BC
302.18

302.10

TC 302.50
BC 302.00

8" REVEAL
TC 302.16
BC 301.49

MATCH EXIST

RETAINING WALL
(DESIGN BY OTHERS)

303.30

TW 310.95
BW 307.10
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300
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7
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9

317

316

314

313
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0
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305300
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318
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310

TRU HOTEL

(PENNONI 8/4/21)

UP

BFP
ELEC /
SERVICE

E

PARKING DECK
(1-STORY)

FF=303.00

BUILDING-2 (3-STY)
OFFICE

PHASE II

FF=304.40

BUILDING-2 (3-STY)
OFFICE

PHASE II

BUILDING-4
MULTIFAMILY
RESIDENTIAL

(5-STY)

PARKING DECK
(SOUTH) 5-Sty
308.33 +/- sp

FF=308.33

FF=308.33

FF=310.50

FF=312.00

FF=308.33

FF=308.33

FF=306.00

PARKING DECK
(SOUTH) 5-Sty
311.40 +/- sp

BUILDING-5
MULTIFAMILY

RESIDENTIAL (5-STY)
(GARAGE PARKING BELOW)

FF=322.33

FF=322.33

POOL COURTYARD
PRIVATE

RECREATION
SPACE

BUILDING -3
MULTIFAMILY
RESIDENTIAL

(5-STY)

INTERNAL
FF ELEVATION

LIMIT (TYP.)

INTERNAL
FF ELEVATION

LIMIT (TYP.)

PROP. FILTERRA UNIT #3
6FT. X 13FT.
TREATING BUILDING-2
ROOF DRAIN STORMWATER

ROOF DRAIN TO
FILTERRA UNIT

PARKING DECK WILL
DRAIN TO INLET 5

VIA INTERNAL PLUMBING
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ALL DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE IN RESPECT OF THE

PROJECT.  THEY ARE NOT INTENDED OR REPRESENTED
TO BE SUITABLE FOR REUSE BY OWNER OR OTHERS ON
THE EXTENSIONS OF THE PROJECT OR ON ANY OTHER

PROJECT.  ANY REUSE WITHOUT WRITTEN VERIFICATION
OR ADAPTATION BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES FOR THE
SPECIFIC PURPOSE INTENDED WILL BE AT OWNERS

SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY OR LEGAL
EXPOSURE TO PENNONI ASSOCIATES; AND OWNER
SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS PENNONI

ASSOCIATES FROM ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES, LOSSES AND
EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THEREFROM.
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NOTE:
· A FINAL STORMWATER MANAGEMENT INSPECTION MUST BE

SCHEDULED WITH THE TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT DIVISION AT LEAST 10 DAYS IN ADVANCE OF
REQUESTING THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

· SITE STABILIZATION REQUIRED PRIOR TO ANY STORMWATER
DISCHARGE INTO FILTERRA UNITS.

STORM DRAINAGE CHART

STRUCTURE GROUND
ELEV. (FT)

STRUCTURE
INVERT (FT) UPSTREAM INVERT (FT) DOWNSTREAM

INVERT (FT)
PIPE LENGTH

(FT)
SLOPE
(FT/FT)

PIPE DIAMETER
(IN)

YI-5 304.00 297.50

297.5 297.04 5.70 0.08 12-HDPE

INL-6 305.68 297.04

YI-4 303.80 300.00

300 298.34 34.80 0.015 12-HDPE

FILTERRA 3 303.00 298.42

298.42 298.34 5.40 0.33 12-HDPE

CO-1 303.00 298.34

298.34 297.00 115.60 0.02 12-HDPE

Pre
lim

ina
ry



EXIS
TIN

G 25
' A

CCESS &
 D

RAIN
AGE E

ASEMENT

DB 97
0, 

PG 78
; P

B 58
, P

G 13
1

EXIS
TIN

G A
DDITI

ONAL

15
' A

CCESS E
ASEMENT

PB 74
, P

G 67

PROPOSED
PUBLIC ACCESS

EASEMENT

29
5

29
5

29
4

29
429
6

29
6

29
7

29
8

308

303

302

302

30
1

TW 308.50
BW 303.10

1 STORY BRICK
BUILDING
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DB 6354, PG 334
PB 58, PG 131
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TOC:299.4'

INV IN:297.1'
INV OUT:297.0

SMH
RIM:299.5

INV IN:295.7
INV OUT:295.5'

2'X2' DI
RIM:299.9'

INV IN:297.8'
INV OUT:297.6'

DMH
RIM:301.0'

INV IN:299.2'
INV OUT:299.0'

2'X2' DI
RIM:301.0'
INV OUT:299.2'

PAVEMENT
SAWCUT

PROPOSED 1.5" MILL
& OVERLAY

EXISTING SIDEWALK
TO BE REPLACED.
G.C. TO REPLACE
VALLEY CURB IN KIND
IF DAMAGED DURING
WATER LINE INSTALLATION

PROPOSED 8"
WET TAP

PROPOSED 45°
8" DIP BEND

PROPOSED
8" GATE VALVE

EXISTING 8" DIP
WATER MAIN

PROPOSED 8" DIP WATER MAIN IS TO BE INSTALLED OVER EXISTING 8" DIP
SANITARY SEWER MAIN. MAINTAIN A 12" VERTICAL SEPARATION FROM THE

BOTTOM OF THE WATER MAIN TO THE TOP OF THE SANITARY SEWER AT
THIS CROSSING. AREA BETWEEN AND 2 FEET EACH SIDE OF PROPOSED

WATER MAIN AND EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MAIN CROSSING TO BE
BACKFILLED WITH QUARRY PROCESSED MATERIAL.
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FUTURE BUILDING 2
4-STORIES OVER
1 LEVEL PARKING

2.1
%

4.2
%

4.0
%

2%

2.5
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1.1
%

2%

2%

7"
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2%
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%

6"
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IS
ER
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VAN

VAN

PARKING DECK WILL
DRAIN TO INLET 5

VIA INTERNAL PLUMBING

T

T

T

BUILDING-5
MULTIFAMILY

RESIDENTIAL (5-STY)
(GARAGE PARKING BELOW)

LOCATION OF PROPOSED PARKING
STRUCTURE FDC TO BE REVIEWED

AND APPROVED BY THE FIRE
MARSHAL AT THE TIME OF BUILDING

PERMIT APPLICATION

60.32'
PROPOSED 8"
DIP WATER MAINPROPOSED 6" X8"

DIP TEE W/
6" GATE VALVE

CLEAN OUT
296.55

8" DIP SANITARY
LATERAL @ 1.0% MIN.

PROP. 6" DIP
WATER LATERAL

PROPOSED 6" DIP
FIRE SERVICE

PROPOSED 6" DIP
FIRE SERVICE

PROPOSED 4" DIP
DOMESTIC SERVICE

PROPOSED 3" DOMESTIC &
 1" IRRIGATION WATER

METER & VAULT. PROVIDE
12" OF STONE BENEATH

 VAULT FOR DRAIN.

PROPOSED
FIRE HYDRANT
W/ 6" GATE
VALVE

8 LF 8" DIP
@ 1.0% MIN.

5 LF 8" DIP
@ 1.0% MIN.

INV.=
301.22

INV.=296.60

SMH-6

CONNECT TO EXIST 8" MAIN WITH TAPPING
SLEEVE AND 6" GATE VALVE

PROP. 6" DIP
WATER MAIN

PROPOSED
FDC CONNECTION

PROPOSED
FDC CONNECTION

PROPOSED
FIRE HYDRANT
W/ 6" GATE
VALVE

HYDRANT

PROPOSED 4" DIP
DOMESTIC SERVICE

PROPOSED GARAGE
FLOOR DRAINS TO DISCHARGE TO

500 GAL. MIN. OIL/WATER SEPARATOR AND
PLUMBED INTERNALLY TO SANITARY

CONNECTION. ACTUAL SIZE TO BE DETERMINED
AT TIME OF BLDG PERMIT APPLICATION

BY PLUMBING ENGINEER.

INV.=
301.34

PROP. 500 GAL. MIN.
OIL WATER SEPARATOR.
ACTUAL SIZE TO BE DETERMINED
AT TIME OF BLDG PERMIT APPLICATION
BY PLUMBING ENGINEER.

50 LF TOTAL 8" DIP
@ 1.0% MIN.

POOL FILTER BACKWASH
TO CONNECT TO SANITARY SEWER

PROPOSED U/G GARAGE
FLOOR DRAINS TO DISCHARGE TO

500 GAL. MIN. OIL/WATER SEPARATOR AND
PLUMBED INTERNALLY TO SANITARY

CONNECTION. ACTUAL SIZE TO BE DETERMINED
AT TIME OF BLDG PERMIT APPLICATION

BY PLUMBING ENGINEER.

PROP. 6"x6"x4"
DIP TEE

PROP. 6" DIP
90° BEND (TYP)

PROPOSED ABOVE-GROUND
(IRRIGATION) HEATED ENCLOSURE (RP)

LOCATED WITHIN

PROP. GFCI OUTLET
COORDINATE W/

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

PROP. IRRIGATION
BOOSTER PUMP

(SEE NOTE)

PROP. 8" TO 6"
DIP REDUCER

2 PROP. 8" DIP
45° BEND (TYP)

PROP. GFCI OUTLET
COORDINATE W/

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

PROP. 1" IRRIGATION
LINE.  SEE NOTES THIS

SHEET

PROP. 4"
PVC SLEEVE

PROP. 1"
IRRIGATION

LINE

PROP. 45° DIP BEND
FOR DOMESTIC

PROP. 8"x6" DIP TEE
W/ 6" GATE VALVE

PROP. 8"
GATE VALVE

PROP. 4" DIP

PROPOSED 3" DOMESTIC
& 1" IRRIGATION WATER
METER & VAULT

HYDRANT INV.=
303.60

INV.=
301.58

208 LF TOTAL 8" DIP
@ 0.5% MIN.

INV. = 302.7

164.6 LF TOTAL 8" DIP
@ 0.5% MIN.

45 LF TOTAL 8" DIP
@ 1.0% MIN.

PROP. GAS METER

PROP. VARIABLE
WIDTH OWASA
EASEMENT

PROP. VARIABLE
WIDTH OWASA
EASEMENT
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ALL DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE IN RESPECT OF THE

PROJECT.  THEY ARE NOT INTENDED OR REPRESENTED
TO BE SUITABLE FOR REUSE BY OWNER OR OTHERS ON
THE EXTENSIONS OF THE PROJECT OR ON ANY OTHER

PROJECT.  ANY REUSE WITHOUT WRITTEN VERIFICATION
OR ADAPTATION BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES FOR THE
SPECIFIC PURPOSE INTENDED WILL BE AT OWNERS

SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY OR LEGAL
EXPOSURE TO PENNONI ASSOCIATES; AND OWNER
SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS PENNONI

ASSOCIATES FROM ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES, LOSSES AND
EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THEREFROM.
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ALL DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE IN RESPECT OF THE

PROJECT.  THEY ARE NOT INTENDED OR REPRESENTED
TO BE SUITABLE FOR REUSE BY OWNER OR OTHERS ON
THE EXTENSIONS OF THE PROJECT OR ON ANY OTHER

PROJECT.  ANY REUSE WITHOUT WRITTEN VERIFICATION
OR ADAPTATION BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES FOR THE
SPECIFIC PURPOSE INTENDED WILL BE AT OWNERS

SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY OR LEGAL
EXPOSURE TO PENNONI ASSOCIATES; AND OWNER
SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS PENNONI

ASSOCIATES FROM ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES, LOSSES AND
EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THEREFROM.
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NOVUS LANE  (TYPE-A1)

(TYPE-A2 STREET)

STREET-B  (TYPE-D)

197.5'

Jiffy Lube

Europa Center Parking
Garage

Europa Center Office
Building

Possible Future Street and Pedestrian/Bicycle Connections

W
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W
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Hillstone Apartments

10
8'

OAS-4

Building-3/4
Multi-Family
Residential

5-Sty

Building-3/4
Multi-Family Residential

5-Sty

Parking Deck-II (South)

Building-5
Multi-Family

Residential 5-Sty
Garage Parking Below

8' Tree Strip 

10' Sidewalk 

8' Tree Strip 

6' Sidewalk 

(6) Short-Term Bicycle Parking (Ph-2)
Detail-7/CS7001

Waste & Recycle Collection - Detail-5/CS7001

6' Sidewalk 
Detail-3/CS7001 

Duke Energy Pedestrian Light (Typ) 

See Sheet CS-2104 for OAS-4
Layout & Planting

10' Sidewalk 
Detail-3/CS7001 

Waste & Recycle Collection - Detail-5/CS7001

(4) Short-Term Bicycle Parking (Ph-2)
Detail-7/CS7001

Denotes Duke Energy Street Light (Typ) 

Park Bench - See Detail-4b/CS7001

Park Bench - See Detail-4b/CS7001

(4) Short-Term Bicycle Parking (Ph-2)
Detail-7/CS7001

Waste & Recycle Collection - Detail-5/CS7001

Waste & Recycle Collection - Detail-5/CS7001

Park Bench - See Detail-4b/CS7001

(4) Short-Term Bicycle Parking (Ph-2)
Detail-7/CS7001

Waste & Recycle Collection - Detail-5/CS7001

40'

OAS-3

(4) Short-Term Bicycle Parking (Ph-2)
Detail-7/CS7001

Building-2
Office
3-Sty

Building-2
Office
3-Sty

6' Sidewalk 

See Sheet CS-2102 for OAS-2
Layout & Planting

See Sheet CS-2103 for OAS-3
Layout & Planting

(6) Short-Term Bicycle Parking (Ph-2)
Detail-7/CS7001
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GrassPave2 Fire Access
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'

GrassPave2 Duke Energy Access

See Sheet CS-2202 for Transformer Screening Plants

Reinforced Concrete Sidewalk 
See Civil Details

Reinforced Concrete Sidewalk - See Civil Details

Dog Station - Detail-10/CS7001

Dog Station Detail 10/CS7001

Dog Station Detail 10/CS7001

Dog Station Detail 10/CS7001

Dog Station - Detail-10/CS7001

Dog Station - Detail-10/CS7001

Dog Station - Detail-10/CS7001

(4) Short-Term Bicycle Parking (Ph-2)
Detail-7/CS7001

Transformer

TCH/AASHTO Sight Triangle

Extend Temporary Chapel Hill Gravel Pedestrian 
Path to Fordham Service Drive

End Permanent Concrete Walk

See Sheet CS-2107  for OAS-7
Layout & Planting

LEGION     ROAD

(4) Long-Term Bicycle Parking (Ph-2)
Detail-7/CS7001

FH - 10' OWASA 
Clearance Reqd.

7'

FDC Do Not Obstruct -
3' Clearance Required

FDC Do Not Obstruct -
3' Clearance Required

Pedestrian Pass-Thru - See Architectural Plans

Tree Strip- 4' Min.

See Sheet CS-2108  for OAS-8
Layout & Planting

92'

36'

70'

60'

72'
77'

114'

(6) Bicycle Storage (typ) - See Sheet CS2002

Waste & Recycle Collection - Detail-5/CS7001

10' Sidewalk 

Future Access to Parking with Office Building
Parkimng Illustrated Depicts Temporary Phase-I Parking 
Configuration

72" Ht. Louvered Transformer Screen Detail 10/CS7001

OAS-2

OAS-7

OAS-8

O
AS

-1

Streetscape Improvements This Area to be Installed with 
Phase-2b Office Building

7' Tree Strip 

Gas Meter - Screened

1"=30'-0" @ D'Size

Summary
Bicycle Parking 

Area/Units
Floor 

Ratio Reqd.
Bicycle Parking 

Spaces Reqd.
Min. Parking 

Provided
Parking 
Bicycle 

ST/LT
Provided 
Parking 
Bicycle 

Notes
Commercial /Office 42,455 sf 1 sp/2,500 sf 17.0 sp 18 sp 14 sp/4 sp
Multi- Family 283 du 1 sp/2 du 141.5 sp 142 28 sp/90 sp Note 1

   Studio & 1 Bedroom 201 du

   2 Bedrooms 73 du

   3 Bedrooms 9 du

Notes:

1. Bicycle parking includes a min. of (28) short-term spaces on-street and (114) in secure bicycle racks.

    Reference Sheets A1.21 Parkingn Garage - 1st Floor - Floor Plan & A1.50 Building-5 Basement Floor Plan.

LEGEND - Streetscape

Street Light (Duke Energy)

Pedestrian Light (Duke Energy)

Area Light (Duke Energy)

Bicycle Rack (Short-Term)

Bicycle Locker (Long-Term)

Park Bench

Waste/Recycle Receptacles

Planters

Dog StationD

September 26, 2019

1 10-25-19 Staff Comments 10-22-19; adjust street/area 
lights per Duke Energy & OWASA reqmnts.

2 2-6-20 Public street light adjust per TCH/Duke Eg.

3 2-1-23 Phase-II Revisions + COA approval
of Design Alternates 11-22-22

4 6-13-23 Phase-II Final Arch Revisions
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Outdoor Amenity Space Calculations Phases I & II
Net Site Area 6.34 ac 276,170 sf
10% Open Space 0.63 ac 27,617 sf
Total GLA 6.97 ac 303,787 sf

Use Net Land Area
All Uses 276,170 sf
6% Outdoor Amenity Space Required 16,570 sf
10% OAS Required On-Site 1,657 sf

(depth x width nominal dimensions)
Outdoor Amenity Space (OAS) Provided              

11,540 sf
   OAS-1 (20' x 72.7') - Phase - I 1,454 sf existing
   OAS-2 (34' x 62') - Phase - II 2,026 sf
   OAS-3 (32' x 95') Temporary 2,694 sf Note-1
   OAS-4 (108' x 40') Phase - II 4,258 sf

   OAS-5 (deleted) 0 sf
   OAS-6 (deleted) 0 sf
   OAS-7 (20' avg x 28') Phase-II 536 sf
   OAS-8 (20' x 26') Phase-II 572 sf

Outdoor Amenity Space Shortfall 5,030 SF

General Notes
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.
9.

All Building Facade Dimensions, Block Lengths, Pass-Through Spacing, etc. are 
Measured Along R.O.W. or PAE.
BTZ = BuildTo-Zone (10' on Type A1 Novus Lane & 20' on Type A3 and Type D 
Streets)
Fire Code requires each building be accessible with 15'-30' of the face of curb 
along one side. 
Improvements, structures, fixtures, signs, tables, chairs, planters, or any 
other object shall not be placed in the clear area for any period of time.
Limits of Disturbance include all areas within property boundary. See Grading 
Plans for off-site improvements.
References to Design Alternates approved by the Community Design 
Commission (e.g. DA-1 - Extended Block Length, etc.)
While All entrances are called-out - Principal Entrances are identified 
Individually. Unit Entrances that connect with street  qualify as Prinipal 
Entrances  
All sidewalk widths called out are 'clear' dimensions.
All equipment screening shall meet the standards of the Form Based Code 
Section 3.11.4.2.E.  

Approved Design Alternate Summary - Relevant to Zoning Plan Site Issues
DA-1:  COA approved an increase to a Block Length of 550’ (450' required) along Street-1 (south). 
DA-2:  COA approved increase to a 517’ Building Pass-Thru spacing (330' required) along Street-1 (south) with functional 5' walk-thru at garage entrance
DA-3a: COA approved an increase in the Build-to-Zone depth from 10' to 17' along Type A1 Frontage wrap on Fordham Service Dr.
DA-3c: COA approved encroachment of 4th & 5th floor into Build-to-Zone along Novus Lane (block-2).
DA-4a: COA approved a reduction from 60% to a 40% Overall Build-to-Zone Frontage along Street-2 (north side). 
DA-4b: COA approved encroachment of 4th and 5th floors into Build-to-Zone along Street-2 (north side).
DA-5:   COA approved a reduced setback from 30' to 10’ for the proposed parking deck from the proposed R.O.W. Street-2 (north side).
DA-11: COA approved an alternate principal entrance location for Building-1 to face the Entry Court with secondary entrances along Fordham Service Dr.
DA-12: COA approved credit of OAS-6 (covered) as allowable Outdoor Amenity Space
DA-16: COA approved use of 5' planters for temporary use in Phase-I surface parking.
DA-18: COA condition to allow the substitution of alternate street tree species and placement where overhead power, sight triangles or fire access limits 
placement and/or mature tree heights to 15' max.
DA-19 - COA approved modification to allow unscreened Ph-I transformer & backflow preventer.

LEGEND - Streetscape

Street Light (Duke Energy)

Pedestrian Light (Duke Energy)

Area Light (Duke Energy)

Bicycle Rack (Short-Term)

Bicycle Locker (Long-Term)

Park Bench

Waste/Recycle Receptacles

Planters

Dog StationD

1"=30'-0" @ D-Size

September 26, 2019

1 10-25-19 Staff Comments 10-22-19; adjust street/area 
lights per Duke Energy & OWASA reqmnts.

2 2-6-20 Phase-I Sidewalk realignment at Fordham 
& public street light adjustments per TCH/DE  

3 2-1-23 Phase-II Revisions + COA approval
of Design Alternates 11-22-22

9-24-2019

OAS Notes
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

OAS-1 Design Intent/Programming: Outdoor Amenity Space - 1 is intended to provide seating for reading, people watching or 
meeting and conversation. The adjacent grassed area will be made available during Phase-I for informal play activities or pet 
exercise. At the time of Phase-II construction an area of similar size near to Legion Rd. will be provided until such time as the dog 
park in OAS-3b is brought online.
OAS-2 Design Intent/Programming: Outdoor Amenity Space - 2 is intended to provide seating for gatherings, conversation, dining 
and/or board games or similar activities. Food kisok/vendors may be encouraged as a complement to dining activities subject to 
tenant approval.
OAS-3 Design Intent/Programming: Outdoor Amenity Space 3 is designed as a dog park with seating, pet waste facilities and 
fencing to accommodate these activities. It incluedes a second seating area outisde of the enclosing fence.
OAS-4 Design Intent/Programming: Outdoor Amenity Space - 4 is intended to provide seating for quiet conversation and reading. 
Songbird houses and plantings designed to attract birds and butterflys are proposed.
OAS-7 Design Intent/Programming: Outdoor Amenity Space - 7 is intended to provide seating for quiet contemplative activities 
as a complement to other Outdoor Amenity Spaces on-site. It will also serve as a sitting area for residents and visitors that 
frequent the area for leashed pet exercise/relief activities.
OAS-8 Design Intent/Programming: Outdoor Amenity Space - 8 is intended to provide seating for pedestrians to "stop and rest 
awhile". It will also serve as a sitting area for residents and visitors that frequent the area for leashed pet exercise/relief 
activities.


